information is based on a number of assumptions and estimates and is subject to uncertainties, and that information does not purport to be indicative of the
actual results of operations or financial condition that would have occurred had the transactions described herein in fact occurred on the dates indicated, nor
does it purport to be indicative of the results of operations or financial condition that we may achieve in the future. Such information does not reflect any cost
savings from operating efficiencies, synergies or restructurings that could result from the purchase. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information does not reflect additional revenue opportunities following the purchase nor does it reflect any additional overhead and
infrastructure costs needed to fully integrate Fells Point into the Company. Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
does not attempt to predict or suggest future results.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2017 (in thousands)

Chefs'

historical
Fells Point
historical

Pro forma
adjustments  Note

Pro forma
combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 37,004  $ 1,298  $ (31,020)  4a  $ 7,282
Accounts receivable, net 129,194  4,748   133,942
Inventories, net 96,247  2,262   98,509
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 11,813  132   11,945

Total current assets 274,258  8,440  (31,020)   251,678
Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 64,860  4,897  (2,366)  4b  67,391
Software costs, net 5,422  —   5,422
Goodwill 167,227  —  6,133  4c  173,360
Intangible assets, net 122,753  —  23,700  4d  146,453
Other assets 3,120  —   3,120

Total assets $ 637,640  $ 13,337  $ (3,553)   $ 647,424

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 78,267  $ 1,822   $ 80,089
Accrued liabilities 17,279  90   17,369
Accrued compensation 8,983  —   8,983
Current portion of long-term debt 4,621  201  (201)  4e  4,621

Total current liabilities 109,150  2,113  (201)   111,062
Long-term debt, net of current portion 315,493  1,572  (1,572)  4e  315,493
Deferred taxes, net 7,686  72   7,758
Other liabilities and deferred credits 7,989  —  4,500  4f  12,489

Total liabilities 440,318  3,757  2,727   446,802

Equity:
Common stock 264  20  (18)  4g  266
Additional paid-in capital 128,473  —  3,298  4h  131,771
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,950)  —   (1,950)
Retained earnings 70,535  8,874  (8,874)  4i  70,535

Total stockholders' equity 197,322  8,894  (5,594)   200,622
Non-controlling interests —  686  (686)  4j  —

Total equity 197,322  9,580  (6,280)   200,622

Total liabilities and equity $ 637,640  $ 13,337  $ (3,553)   $ 647,424

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Twenty-six Weeks Ended June 30, 2017 (in thousands, except share
and per share amounts)

 Chefs' historical
Fells Point
historical

Pro forma
adjustments  Note

Pro forma
combined

Net sales $ 619,346  $ 30,369   $ 649,715
Cost of sales 462,846  24,810  (1,623)  5a  486,033

Gross profit 156,500  5,559  1,623   163,682
Operating expenses 141,216  3,226  2,711  5b  147,153

Operating income 15,284  2,333  (1,088)   16,529
Interest expense, net 11,813  27  52  5c  11,892
Income before income taxes 3,471  2,306  (1,140)   4,637
Provision for income tax expense 1,439  92  393  5d  1,924
Net income 2,032  2,214  (1,533)   2,713

Net income attributable to NCI —  47  (47)  5e  —

Net income attributable to shareholders $ 2,032  $ 2,167  $ (1,486)   $ 2,713

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.08   $ 0.10
Diluted $ 0.08   $ 0.10

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 25,971,490   185,442  5f  26,156,932
Diluted 26,021,439   185,442  5f  26,206,881

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Fiscal Year Ended December 30, 2016

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 Chefs' historical
Fells Point
historical

Pro forma
adjustments  Note

Pro forma
combined

Net sales $ 1,192,866  $ 59,427   $ 1,252,293
Cost of sales 891,649  46,791  (3,214)  5a  935,226

Gross profit 301,217  12,636  3,214   317,067
Operating expenses 253,978  6,230  5,391  5b  265,599

Operating income 47,239  6,406  (2,177)   51,468
Interest expense, net 41,632  62  348  5c  42,042
Loss on asset disposal (69)  3   (66)
Income before income taxes 5,676  6,341  (2,525)   9,492
Provision for income tax expense 2,653  193  1,394  5d  4,240
Net income 3,023  6,148  (3,919)   5,252

Net income attributable to NCI —  90  (90)  5e  —

Net income attributable to shareholders $ 3,023  $ 6,058  $ (3,829)   $ 5,252

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.12   $ 0.20
Diluted $ 0.12   $ 0.20

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 25,919,480   185,442  5f  26,104,922
Diluted 26,029,609   185,442  5f  26,215,051

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Note 1   Description of the Transaction

On August 25, 2017, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement to acquire substantially all of the assets of Fells Point, a specialty protein
manufacturer and distributor based in the metro Baltimore and Washington DC area. The aggregate purchase price for the transaction at acquisition date was
approximately $33,022,  including the impact of an initial net working capital adjustment which is subject to a post-closing working capital adjustment true